INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT

between

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF THE ROGUE VALLEY and

THREE RIVERS SCHOOL DISTRICT

PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT:

This agreement for the 2010-2011 academic year, entered into between Three Rivers School District and the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Rogue Valley, is for the purpose of the District making available to, and Boys and Girls Clubs of the Rogue Valley providing appropriate special services for students, who are residents of the Three Rivers School District and require a program not offered by the District. Such appropriate services shall include, but are not limited to those services as required in ORS 336.615 to 336.665.

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS RESPONSIBILITIES:

- 1.0 Boys and Girls Clubs Alternative Program shall accommodate up to 10 students, from Three Rivers School District, not based on ADM.
- 2.0 Boys and Girls Clubs shall be responsible for providing all services required under ORS 336.615 to 336.665 to Three Rivers School District resident students properly enrolled in the approved program.
- 3.0 Boys and Girls Clubs staff will participate in screening committee meetings as needed with Lincoln Savage Middle School, Fleming Middle School, Lorna Byrne Middle School, and Applegate School.
- 4.0 Boys and Girls Clubs shall be responsible for notifying the district of all enrollees in the program who are residents of the district, ORS 336.635 (2). Contact at the time of enrollment, with the district's authorized representative, shall constitute such notification.
- 5.0 Boys and Girls Clubs shall provide monthly reports of all District resident students, which include confirmation of their residency and enrollment data (as attached).
- Boys and Girls Clubs shall submit to the district, within 10 days after the respective quarters, the completed required Forms 3201A and 3225-C, including the required lists of students as indicated on the forms.
- 7.0 In accordance with ORS 336.635 (2) Boys and Girls Clubs shall be accountable for the expenditures of all State School Funds and other local school support monies, by providing the school district with an annual statement of such expenditures, no later than December of each following year.
- 8.0 Non-compliance with a rule or statute under OAR 581-022-1350 may result in the termination of this contract.

DISTRICT RESPONSIBLITIES:

- 1.0 The District will designate a district level contact person and a contact person at each of the middle schools.
- 2.0 The District will establish a screening committee, at each of the middle schools, to process and make referrals to meet the needs of the student and the school.
- 3.0 The District shall facilitate or provide transportation for the students to the Boys and Girls Clubs program.
- 4.0 Upon completion of the referral process and enrollment, the District/School designee shall work with Boys and Girls Clubs staff to develop individualized educational programs for enrolled students.
- 5.0 The District will provide surplus texts and equipment for use by the Boys and Girls Clubs in educational program. All materials will remain the property of the District.
- 6.0 District shall verify monthly that the students reported are District residents and notify Boys and Girls Clubs of any discrepancies.
- 7.0 District shall verify and submit forms 320 IA and 3225-C to the State as required
- 9.0 In accordance with District policy, the alternative educational program will be reviewed and evaluated annually by a District representative.

COMPENSATION:

1.0 As agreed upon between the parties the District shall pay Boys and Girls Clubs, a total of \$37,500 for fiscal year 2010-2011 (Sept-June). Payment will be made in ten (10) equal monthly payments.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT:

This agreement shall be in effect for the period September 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 and may be terminated if either party is not in compliance with OAR581-022-1350.

Chairman, Board of Directors	Executive Director
Three Rivers School District	Boys and Girls Clubs of the Rogue Valley
Superintendent/Clerk	
Three Rivers School District	